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GRAM SANSADHAN KENDRAS 

 

†3761. SHRIMATI GEETA KORA: 

 

Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government proposes to set up Gram Sansadhan Kendras to provide 

better services;  

 

(b) if so, the details thereof;  

 

(c)  the time by which the above Kendras are likely to be set up;  

 

(d)  whether the locations have been identified for setting up the proposed centres; and  

 

(e)  if so, the details thereof in respect of Jharkhand State? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) No Sir, Department of Space does not have any plans at present  to  set  up new 

Gram Sansadhan Kendras or Village Resource Centers (VRCs).However, it may be noted 

that VRCs were set up to demonstrate the potential of satellite technology for development 

of rural areas. DOS/ISRO had established Village Resource Centres (VRCs) on a pilot scale, 

in association with selected NGOs, Trusts and State Government Departments. VRCs 

provided various space technology enabled services such as tele-healthcare, tele-education, 

natural resources information, advisories related to agriculture career guidance to rural 

students, skill development and vocational training, etc. 

473 VRCs were established using satellite connectivity around the country during 2004 to 

2013. Due to technological change in the communication segment, the users are adopting 

other connectivity solutions as alternate to space communication. 

 

A study was conducted by Social Research Division, Development and Educational 

Communication Unit, ISRO through rapid sample survey during 2015 and it was observed 

that 70% of the participants found it useful. Department of Space is willing to consider if 

any proposals are received for VRCs, in the areas where other terrestrial connectivity are 

not available in the country. 

 

(b) to (e) Does not arise. 
***** 


